

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

**IN RE ROSARIO V.,**

**a Person Coming Under the Juvenile  
Court,**

**v.**

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA,**

**Plaintiff and Respondent,**

**ROSARIO V.,**

**Defendant and Appellant.**

Case No. S212346

**SUPREME COURT  
FILED**

**MAY 12 2014**

**Frank A. McGuire Clerk**

**Deputy**



Appellate District Division Three, Case No. G046961  
Orange County Superior Court, Case No. DL034139  
The Honorable Deborah Chuang, Judge

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

KAMALA D. HARRIS  
Attorney General of California  
DANE R. GILLETTE  
Chief Assistant Attorney General  
JULIE L. GARLAND  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
CHARLES C. RAGLAND  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
KATHRYN KIRSCHBAUM  
Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 279694  
110 West A Street, Suite 1100  
San Diego, CA 92101  
P.O. Box 85266  
San Diego, CA 92186-5266  
Telephone: (619) 645-2106  
Fax: (619) 645-2191  
Email:  
Kathryn.Kirschbaum@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| Issues for review .....   | 1    |
| Introduction .....  | 1    |
| Statement of the Facts and Case .....   | 2    |
| Argument .....  | 4    |
| I.    A minor subject to a Welfare and Institutions Code<br>section 601 or 602 petition is presumed competent and<br>bears the burden of proving incompetence by a<br>preponderance of the evidence .....               | 4    |
| A.    Background: competency in the adult context .....   | 5    |
| B.    The relevant law and statutory framework for<br>juveniles .....   | 8    |
| C.    In a juvenile proceeding, the minor is presumed<br>competent and bears the burden of proving<br>incompetence by a preponderance of the<br>evidence .....  | 10   |
| 1.    Section 709 contains an implied<br>presumption of competence; the party<br>alleging incompetence bears the burden<br>of proof .....   | 10   |
| 2.    The legislative history indicates that in<br>enacting section 709, the Legislature did<br>not intend to eliminate the presumption<br>of competence and burden of proof that<br>is used in the adult context ..... | 17   |
| 3.    Policy concerns support minor bearing<br>the burden of proof .....  | 20   |
| a.    The minor and his attorney have<br>superior access to information<br>relevant to competency .....   | 20   |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| b. A system that does not allocate the burden to either party or that places the burden on the People would provide the minor with the wrong incentives..... | 22          |
| c. Placing the burden on the People would be inconsistent with existing presumptions in juvenile law .....   | 25          |
| II. Substantial evidence supports the juvenile court’s finding that minor failed to prove incompetence by a preponderance of the evidence .....              | 26          |
| A. Standard of review .....  | 27          |
| B. Substantial evidence supports the juvenile court’s finding.....   | 35          |
| Conclusion .....   | 37          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page        |
|---|-------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |             |
| <i>Brown v. Allen</i><br>(1953) 344 U.S. 443, 73 S.Ct. 397, 97 L.Ed. 469 .....          | 27          |
| <i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i><br>(1996) 517 U.S. 348, 116 S.Ct. 1373, 134 L.Ed.2d 498 ..... | 5           |
| <i>Drope v. Missouri</i><br>(1975) 420 U.S. 162, 95 S.Ct. 896, 43 L.Ed.2d 103 .....     | 5           |
| <i>Dusky v. United States</i><br>(1960) 362 U.S. 402, 80 S.Ct. 788, 4 L.Ed.2d 824 ..... | 5, 8, 9, 20 |
| <i>Haraguchi v. Superior Court</i><br>(2008) 43 Cal.4th 706.....                        | 34          |
| <i>In re Alejandro G.</i><br>(2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 472 .....                           | 28          |
| <i>In re Christopher F.</i><br>(2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 462 .....                         | 28          |
| <i>In re Gault</i><br>(1967) 387 U.S. 1, 87 S.Ct. 1428, 18 L.Ed.2d 527 .....            | 8           |
| <i>In re Gladys R.</i><br>(1970) 1 Cal.3d 855 .....                                     | 26          |
| <i>In re Hawthorne</i><br>(2005) 35 Cal.4th 40 .....                                    | 27          |
| <i>In re James R.</i><br>(2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 413 .....                               | 24          |
| <i>In re Marriage of Mehlmauer</i><br>(1976) 60 Cal.App.3d 104 .....                    | 23          |
| <i>In re Ricky S.</i><br>(2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 232 .....                               | 8           |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b>    |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Johnson v. Baker</i><br>(1914) 167 Cal. 260 .....  | 15             |
| <i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i><br>(1987) 482 U.S. 730, 107 S.Ct. 2658, 96 L.Ed.2d 631 .....       | 16             |
| <i>Medina v. California</i><br>(1992) 505 U.S. 437, 112 S.Ct. 2572, 120 L.Ed.2d 353 .....     | 7, 8, 24       |
| <i>Miller v. Fenton</i><br>(1985) 474 U.S. 104, 106 S.Ct. 445, 88 L.Ed.2d 405 .....           | 31             |
| <i>Miranda v. Arizona</i><br>(1966) 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 .....         | 30, 31         |
| <i>Moncharsh v. Heily &amp; Blase</i><br>(1992) 3 Cal.4th 1 .....                             | 14             |
| <i>Ornelas v. United States</i><br>(1996) 517 U.S. 690, 116 S.Ct. 1657, 134 L.Ed.2d 911 ..... | 32, 33         |
| <i>Pate v. Robinson</i><br>(1966) 383 U.S. 375, 86 S.Ct. 836, 15 L.Ed.2d 815 .....            | 5              |
| <i>People v. Albillar</i><br>(2010) 51 Cal.4th 47 .....                                       | 10             |
| <i>People v. Ault</i><br>(2004) 33 Cal.4th 1250 .....   | 32, 33, 34, 35 |
| <i>People v. Cornett</i><br>(2012) 53 Cal.4th 1261 .....                                      | 17             |
| <i>People v. Cottone</i><br>(2013) 57 Cal.4th 269 .....                                       | 25             |
| <i>People v. Cromer</i><br>(2001) 24 Cal.4th 889 .....  | 30, 32, 33, 35 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>People v. Doolin</i><br>(2009) 45 Cal.4th 390 .....       | 27          |
| <i>People v. Drew</i><br>(1978) 22 Cal.3d 333 .....          | 28, 29      |
| <i>People v. Dunkle</i><br>(2005) 36 Cal.4th 861 .....       | 27          |
| <i>People v. Holmes</i><br>(2004) 32 Cal.4th 432 .....       | 32          |
| <i>People v. Johnson</i><br>(1980) 26 Cal.3d 557 .....       | 28          |
| <i>People v. King</i><br>(2006) 38 Cal.4th 617 .....         | 18          |
| <i>People v. Marks</i><br>(2003) 31 Cal.4th 197 .....        | 27          |
| <i>People v. Marshall</i><br>(1997) 15 Cal.4th 1 .....       | 27          |
| <i>People v. Medina</i><br>(1990) 51 Cal.3d 870 .....        | 6, 21       |
| <i>People v. Morton</i><br>(2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 1039 ..... | 28          |
| <i>People v. Murphy</i><br>(2001) 25 Cal.4th 136 .....       | 17          |
| <i>People v. Nguyen</i><br>(1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 1612 .....  | 12          |
| <i>People v. Rells</i><br>(2000) 22 Cal.4th 860 .....        | 13          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>People v. Romero</i><br>(1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 440 .....  | 15          |
| <i>People v. Samuel</i><br>(1981) 29 Cal.3d 489 .....   | 27          |
| <i>People v. Skeirik</i><br>(1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 444 .....   | 23, 22      |
| <i>People v. Superior Court</i><br>(1998) 18 Cal.4th 667 .....  | 27, 28      |
| <i>People v. Waidla</i><br>(2000) 22 Cal.4th 690 .....  | 31          |
| <i>People v. Zambia</i><br>(2011) 51 Cal.4th 965 .....  | 11          |
| <i>Ramona R. v. Superior Court</i><br>(1985) 37 Cal.3d 802 .....  | 25          |
| <i>Thompson v. Keohane</i><br>(1995) 516 U.S. 99, 116 S.Ct. 457, 133 L.Ed.2d 383 .....                  | 27, 31, 32  |
| <i>Timothy J. v. Superior Court</i><br>(2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 847 .....                                 | passim      |
| <i>Townsend v. Sain</i><br>(1963) 372 U.S. 293, 83 S.Ct. 745, 9 L.Ed.2d 770 .....                       | 27          |
| <i>United States v. Oregon Medical Society</i><br>(1952) 343 U.S. 326, 72 S.Ct. 690, 96 L.Ed. 978 ..... | 33          |
| <br><b>STATUTES</b>   |             |
| U.S.C., Title 20<br>§ 1415, subd. (k) .....   | 36          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|                             | <b>Page</b> |
|-----------------------------|-------------|
| <b>Evidence Code</b>        |             |
| § 500 .....                 | passim      |
| § 550, subd. (b).....       | 23          |
| § 606 .....                 | 25          |
| <b>Penal Code</b>           |             |
| § 26 .....                  | 25, 26      |
| § 417, subd. (a)(1) .....   | 3           |
| § 594, subd. (a) .....      | 3           |
| § 594, subd. (b)(2)(A)..... | 3           |
| § 1368, subd. (a) .....     | 5           |
| § 1368, subd. (b).....      | 5           |
| § 1368, subd. (c) .....     | 6           |
| § 1369 .....                | passim      |
| § 1369, subd. (a) .....     | 21          |
| § 1369, subd. (f).....      | 6,11, 14    |
| § 1372 .....                | 13          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|  | <b>Page</b>   |
|--|---------------|
| <b>Welfare &amp; Institutions Code</b> |               |
| § 601 .....                            | 4             |
| § 602 .....                            | 3, 4          |
| § 604 .....                            | 12, 13        |
| § 604, subd. (a) .....                 | 13            |
| § 635.1 .....                          | 17            |
| § 704 .....                            | 17            |
| § 707 .....                            | 25            |
| § 707, subd. (b) .....                 | 25            |
| § 707, subd. (c) .....                 | 25            |
| § 709 .....                            | passim        |
| § 709, subd. (a) .....                 | passim        |
| § 709, subd. (b) .....                 | 9, 11, 12, 20 |
| § 709, subd. (c) .....                 | 9, 12, 13, 11 |
| § 713 .....                            | 17            |
| § 726, subd. (a) .....                 | 17            |
| § 727 .....                            | 17            |
| § 727.2 .....                          | 17            |
| § 727.7 .....                          | 17            |
| § 729.3 .....                          | 17            |
| § 729.8 .....                          | 17            |
| § 729.9 .....                          | 17            |
| § 729.10 .....                         | 17            |
| § 730, subd. (a) .....                 | 17            |
| § 730.5 .....                          | 17            |
| § 730.6 .....                          | 17            |
| § 731 .....                            | 17            |
| § 6550 .....                           | 17            |

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

|                                   |    |
|-----------------------------------|----|
| <b>United States Constitution</b> |    |
| Fifth Amendment.....              | 31 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Joseph B. Sanborn, Jr., <i>Juveniles' Competency to Stand Trial: Wading through the Rhetoric and the Evidence</i> (2009) 99 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 135..... | 16 |
| Stats. 2010, Chapter 671<br>§ 1 .....  | 8  |
